

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5411

Please reply to: FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone Kent ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

10 May 2019

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Electronic Patient Records and Documents Scanning.

You asked:

- 1. Does the trust manage the digitisation of its patient records on-site or is this an outsourced service?
- 2. If outsourced who is the current provider, when did the contract start and what is the contract term?
- a. Was this contract awarded via any Frameworks e.g. CCS RM1063?
- b. What is the cost of digitising patient records within the trust?
- c. What is the cost of digitising patient records with outsourced providers?
- d. What are the trusts targets for having patient files scanned and hard-copy notes available as digital images?
- 3. If the patient file scanning is provided in house how many staff are involved in:
- a. Preparing and/or scanning medical records/patient files?
- b. Distributing (delivering or collecting) physical notes around the estate?
- c. Retrieving and collecting physical notes from on-site stores?
- 4. What is the volume of patient record creation per day/week/month by the trust (day forward records)?
- a. Is the scanning of patient records linked to any Document Management systems?
- b. If so can you confirm which ones are used within the trust?
- 5. What is your average number of daily created paper records?
- 6. Does the trust currently scan documents at department level?
- a. If so, what hardware is used to scan records?
- b. How were they procured?
- c. Who in the trust is responsible for the contract management and procurement of these technologies?

- 7. Please outline which departments are scanning physical paper records and average daily volumes, both back scan and day forward (if they can be separated).
- 8. Is there a quality standard to adhere to within the trust for scanning paper notes?
- 9. Does the trust scan other records than patient files?
- a. If yes could you please supply daily volumes of record scanning?
- b. If yes, please also supply types of records which are scanned?
- 10. Can you please provide the contact details including email address/format of the trust's IT Director?
- a. If the IT Director is not responsible for digital transformation, please supply contact details, including email address/format of the person(s) who are.
- b. Please also supply the details of those responsible for managing patient records (scanning, physical storage and delivery etc).
- 11. Could you please supply a current organisational chart for medical records, digitisation services and digital transformation programmes?

Trust response:

- 1. On-site
- 2. Not applicable
- a. Not applicable
- b. Not costed
- c. Not applicable
- d. Under review
- 3. Total 4.2 WTE
- 4. 5000 per month
- a. Yes
- b. Viper/Stratus
- 5. We scan approximately 430-480 paper records per day all on the day of creation. They are a minimum of 10 pages each.
- 6. Yes, for A&E only
- a. Kodak
- b. Through the Procurement department
- c. Emergency Department Manager and Procurement department
- 7. The Accident and Emergency Department scan approximately 430-480 paper records per day all on the day of creation. They are a minimum of 10 pages each.
- 8. Yes
- 9. Not to our knowledge
- a. If yes could you please supply daily volumes of record scanning?
- b. If yes, please also supply types of records which are scanned?
- 10. Michael Beckett, Director of Health Informatics
- a. Jane Saunders, Programme Director for EPR (Sunrise) and Digital Transformation
- b. Di Peach, Head of CSMT and Health Records Services.
- 11. Please see the following structure chart.

